

Nos. 16-1468(L), 16-1469, 16-1474, & 16-1529

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

and

JANE DOE, et al.,

Plaintiffs

v.

PATRICK LLOYD MCCORY, in his Official Capacity as Governor of North
Carolina et al.,

Defendants – Appellees

(Caption and Counsel Continued Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF PEARLEIN REVELS, LOUISE MITCHELL,
ERIC LOCKLEAR, AND ANITA HAMMONDS BLANKS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS**

JEANETTE WOLFLEY
Assistant Professor
University of New Mexico School of Law
1117 Stanford N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87131-0001
(208) 841-7504

ARNOLD LOCKLEAR
Locklear, Jacobs, Hunt & Brooks
203 College Street
P.O. Box 999
Pembroke, NC 28372
(910) 521-3413

Counsel for Amici

LOUIS M. DUKE, et al.,

Intervenors/Plaintiffs-Appellants

and

CHARLES M. GRAY, et al.,

Intervenors/Plaintiffs

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Defendant-Appellees

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.

Defendants-Appellees

v.

CHRISTINA KELLEY GALLEGOS-MERRILL et al.,

Intervenors/Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. AMERICAN INDIANS HAVE HISTORICALLY FACED VOTER
DISCRIMINATION4

II. AMERICAN INDIANS RESIDE IN RURAL AREAS AND FACE
MANY BARRIERS TO VOTING INCLUDING POVERTY
AND LACK OF TRANSPORTATION9

 A. Economic Disparity between Lumbee Indians and
 Non-Indians in NC.....10

 B. Many Tribal Communities Are Rural and Remote11

III. NORTH CAROLINA’S VOTER ID LAW DENIES LUMBEE
VOTERS THE RIGHT TO VOTE IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 2
OF THE VOTING RIGHTS AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION
CLAUSE.....14

 A. The Voting Rights Act Prohibits an Electoral System That
 Denies Access to the Ballot14

 B. North Carolina’s Voter ID Law18

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>ACLU v. Kiffmeyer</i> , No. 04-CV-4653 JMR/FLN, 2004 WL 2428690 (D. Minn. Oct. 27, 2004)	7, 21
<i>Barlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	2
<i>Brooks v. Gant</i> , No. CIV.12-5003-KES, 2012 WL 4482984 (D.S.D. Sept. 27, 2012).....	12
<i>Blackbull v. Dupree Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 86-3012 (D.S.D. May 14, 1986).....	12
<i>Brown v. Post</i> , 279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968)	16
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Grande</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11 th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	3
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	6
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 590 F.3d 989 (9 th Cir.), rev'd on other grounds, 623 F.3d 990 (9 th Cir. 2010 (en banc)	15, 16, 17
<i>Locklear et al., v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections et al.</i> , 514 F.2d 1152 (4 th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	15
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5 th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Navajo Nation et al. v. Brewer et al.</i> , No. 06-1575 (D. Ariz. May 27, 2008)	7, 21
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	18
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612, 2631 (2013).	14

Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson Cnty., No. 2:10-cv-095, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116827, at 13-14 (D.N.D. 2010).....12, 16

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30, 69 (1986)passim

United States v. Kagama, 118 U.S. 375, 384 (1886)5

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)17

United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978)18

Veasey v. Perry, 71 F. Supp. 3d 627, 641-645, 664-676 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....14, 20

Wandering Medicine v. McCulloch et al., 544 F. App'x. 699 ((9th Cir. 2013)7

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832)17

STATUTES:

Indian Citizenship Act, Pub. L. No. 68-175, 43 Stat. 253 (1924) (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. 1401(b).....5

Lumbee Tribe Enrollment Ordinance, CLLO-2010-0121-0119

North Carolina Voter Information Verification Act, S.L. 2013-381 and S.L. 2015-103passim

Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973(a)passim

S. Rep. No. 97-417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 29, n. 114 (1982).....passim

S. Rep. <http://www.indian.senate.gov/sites/default/files/upload/files/Report-111-116.pdf>.....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Brian Smeadley, Unequal Treatment: Confronting Racial & Ethnic Disparities in Health Care (Institute of Medicine, National Academics, 2002)11

Bureau of Indian Affairs, TRANSPORTATION SERVING NATIVE AMERICAN LANDS: TEA-21 REAUTHORIZATION RESOURCE PAPER (2003)14

City Data, www.city-data.com/county/Robeson_County-NC.html.....13

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law 134 (Newton, J. ed. 2005)9

Continuing Need for Section 203’s Provisions for Limited English Proficient Voters: Hearings Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary, 109 Cong. 309 (2006) (letter of Joe Garcia, National Congress of American Indians).....4

Daily North Carolina Gas Prices Information accessed on May 11, 2016 available at <http://www.northcarolinagasprices.com>13

Daniel McCool et al., Native Vote: American Indians, The Voting Rights Act, and the Right to Vote 177-83 (2007).....5

Danna R. Jackson, Eighty Years of Indian Voting: A Call to Protect Indian Voting Rights, 65 Mont. L. Rev. 269 (2004)5

Jeanette Wolfley, Jim Crow Indian Style: The Disenfranchisement of Native Americans, 16 Am. Indian L. Rev. 167 (1991).....5

Jeanette Wolfley, You Gotta Fight for the Right to Vote: Enfranchising Native American Voters, 18 U.Pa. J.Const. L. 265 (2015)6,11

Laughlin McDonald, American Indians and the Fight for Equal Voting Rights (2010)5

Lumbee Tribal Official Website <http://lumbeetribe.com> and www.lumbeetribe.com/#!/government/c165p.....4,13

Malinda Lowery, Lumbee Indians in the Jim Crow South: Race, Identity
 And the Making of a Nation, Chapel Hill: The U. of North Carolina Print,
 20108

North Carolina Policy Watch, <http://pulse.ncpolicywatch.org/2014/01/11/north-carolinas-counties-remain-in-poverty-tight-grip/#sthash.P3mmrKtH.dpuf>.....10

Office of Tribal Services, Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Interior Dept.,
 AMERICAN INDIAN LABOR FORCE REPORT (2003).....4, 9

United States Census, Quick Facts 2010-2014, <http://www.census.gov/quickfacts/table/POP060210/37155>passim
